

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,
Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Education is a vital church function.....	3
II. Examining the ministerial exception leads to excessive entanglement of government with religion.....	8
III. Exempting church employment is the way to avoid the entanglement problems of the ministerial exception	15
IV. This step is justified because religious liberty is the first and foremost right guaranteed by the Constitution.....	19
A. The Biblical Foundations of Religious Liberty	20
B. Medieval and Reformation Foundations of Religious Liberty.....	23
C. The Colonial Foundations of Religious Liberty	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018)	12-13
<i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	15-17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	19
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3-5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1-2, 7-8, 10-11
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	5-6
<i>McGowan v Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	20
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 118 (2 Cranch. 64) (1804)	18

<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	17-19
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	12-14
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	13-14
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	11-12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	20
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
Georgia Constitution of 1777	32
Magna Carta (1215).....	23-24
Maryland Constitution of 1776	30
Massachusetts Constitution of 1780.....	32-33
New Jersey Constitution of 1776.....	30-31
New York Constitution of 1777.....	33
North Carolina Constitution and Declaration of Rights of 1776	31
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776.....	29-30
Public Law 97-280	21
South Carolina Constitution of 1778.....	32
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Virginia Constitution of 1776 and Declaration of Rights	34
--	----

Other Authority

Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo L.J. 1945 (1996-97)	19
Bauer, Arndt & Gingrich, <i>A Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testament and Other Early Christian Literature</i> (University of Chicago Press 1957, 1969)	7
Bishop George Downname, <i>The Christian's Freedom</i> (London 1635)	28
Bishop Joseph Hall, <i>Works</i> (London 1863).....	28
Charles S. Hyneman and Donald S. Lutz, <i>American Political Writing During the Founding Era</i> , Vols. I & II (Liberty Press 1983)	21
Daniel L. Driesbach, <i>Real Threat and Mere Shadow: Religious Liberty and the First Amendment</i> (Crossway Books 1987)	35
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Origins of American Constitutionalism</i> (1988)	28
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The Relative Influence of European Writers on Late Eighteenth Century American Political Thought</i> , <i>American Political Science Review</i> 189 (1984)	21

Eran Shalev, <i>American Zion: The Old Testament as a Political Text from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (Yale University Press 2013).....	21
Ewald M. Plass, <i>What Luther Says: A Practical In-Home Anthology for the Active Christian</i> (Concordia 1959, 1986).....	6-7
Gerhard Kittel, ed., <i>Theological Dictionary of the New Testament</i> (Eerdmans 1965, 1987)	7
James J. Walsh, <i>The Thirteenth, Greatest of Centuries</i> (2nd ed., Catholic Summer School Press 1909).....	21
James Madison, Veto Act on Incorporating the Alexandria Protestant Episcopal Church (Feb. 21, 1811).....	35-36
James Nickel, <i>Mathematics: Is God Silent?</i> (Ross House Books 2001)	10
John Bunyan, October 3, 1660; Transcript of Trial before Judge Wingate	27
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> (Nordskog 2016)	24
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (Patrick Romanell ed. 1955) (1688-89).....	28-29
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (1644).....	26-27

L. John Van Til, <i>Liberty of Conscience: The History of a Puritan Idea</i> (Presbyterian and Reformed Publishing 1992)	27-29, 36
Martin Luther, <i>Luther's Works</i> (Weimar ed. 1883)	6
Martin Luther, Speech Before the Diet of Worms (Apr. 18, 1521)	25
Martin Luther, <i>Temporal Authority: To What Extent It Should Be Obeyed</i> (1523).....	25
Oliver O'Donovan and Joan Lockwood O'Donovan, <i>From Irenaeus to Grotius: A Sourcebook in Christian Political Thought</i> (Eerdmans 1999)	23, 25
<i>Strong's Exhaustive Concordance of the Bible</i> , Greek Dictionary of the New Testament.....	7
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776)	1, 20-22
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	21-23
<i>Trinity Hymnal</i> (Great Commission Publications 1990, 1999).....	26
Vern Poythress, <i>Redeeming Mathematics: A God-Centered Approach</i> (Crossway 2015).....	10
<i>Westminster Confession of Faith</i> (1643).....	25-26
William Perkins, <i>Works</i> (London, 1612-1618)....	27-28
